
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £2.59 on printing.  
For more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic 
Services

Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee 
Membership

Councillors
Linda Kirby (Chair)
Najeeb Latif (Vice-Chair)
David Dean
Russell Makin
Simon McGrath
Peter Southgate
Billy Christie
Rebecca Lanning
Joan Henry
Dave Ward

Substitute Members:
David Chung
Edward Foley
Stephen Crowe
Daniel Holden
Carl Quilliam
John Dehaney

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on: 
Date: 16 January 2020 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public 
gallery is limited and offered on a first come first served basis.
Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the 
website.  If you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in 
public, please read the Council’s policy here or contact 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.
Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.
Access information for the Civic Centre

 Nearest Tube: Morden (Nort
[...]
any modifications will be 
published on the day of the meeting.
Note: there is no written report for this item

5 36 Aston Road, Raynes Park, SW20 8BE
Application Number: 19/P2715 Ward: 
Dundonald

Officer Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission 
subject to conditions and S106 Agreement

13 - 26

6 Transmitter Mast, Blenheim Close, Raynes Park
Application Number: 19/P2673 Ward: West 
Barnes

Officer Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission 
subject to conditions

27 - 38

7 252-254 Haydon's Road, South Wimbledon, SW19 8TT
Application Number: 19/P3271 Ward: Trinity

Officer Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission 
subject to conditions and a S106 legal agreement

39 - 50

8 74 Hazelwood Avenue, Morden. SM4 5PR
Application Number: 19/P3302 Ward: St Hellier

Officer Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission 
subject to conditions 

51 - 60

9 34 Lingfield Road, Wimbledon SW19 4PZ
Application Number: 19/P3715 Ward: Village

Officer Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission 
subject to conditions 

61 - 70

10 TPO Leeward Gardens, Wimbledon, SW19
TPO Number: No.743 Ward: Hillside
Officer Recommendation: That the Merton (No.743) Tree 
Preservation Order 2019 be confirmed without modification

71 - 78



11 Planning Appeal Decisions
Officer Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

79 - 82

12 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases 83 - 88

Declarations of Pecuniary Interests
Members are reminded of the need to have regard to the items published with 
this agenda and, where necessary to declare at this meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012) in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not 
participate in any vote on that matter. If members consider they should not 
participate because of a non pe
[...]
mocratic.services@merton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
14 NOVEMBER 2019
(7.15 pm - 10.05 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), 

Councillor Najeeb Latif, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Peter Southgate, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Rebecca Lanning, 
Councillor Joan Henry and Councillor Dave Ward

ALSO PRESENT Neil Milligan – Building and Development Control Manager
Sam Lowther – Senior Estates Development Management 
Officer (Ravensbury Item only)
Tim Bryson – Planning Team Leader North
Jonathan Lewis – Planning Team Leader South
Sarath Attanayake– Transport Planning Officer
Lisa Jewell – Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Russell Makin.
Councillor David Chung attended as substitute

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

Councillor Linda Kirby made a statement to inform the Committee that she and 
Councillor Najeeb Latif had both Chaired recent Design Review Panel meetings. At 
these meetings neither take any part in the debate or vote on the proposal.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2019 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the Officer’s report were 
published in a Supplementary Agenda. This applied to items 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14 and 
15.
Order of the meeting – The Chair announced that the items would be taken in the 
following order 14, 7, 9, 12, 5, 10, 15, 6, 8, 11, 13, 16 and 17.

5 61 APPROACH RO
[...]
.30pm for the end of opening hours on a Sunday and 
an additional condition regarding the height of the exhaust flue

The wording of the additional condition is delegated to the Director of Environment 
and Regeneration

6 SMART CENTRE, CANTERBURY ROAD, SM4 6PT (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Installation of a multi-use games area with erection of perimeter fencing 
and roof net 

Page 2



3

The Committee noted the officers report, presentation and additional information in 
the Supplementary Agenda - Modifications

In reply to Members questions the Planning Team Leader South explained that there 
was a condition for replacement trees to be planted, and Officers will seek to link this 
to the use of a spare piece of land on the site.

Officers are not aware of any CCTV for this multi-use games area

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

7 LAND ADJ TO 57 GORE ROAD, RAYNES PARK, SW20 8JN (Agenda Item 
7)

Proposal: Demolition of garage and erection of a one bedroom 2 storey detached 
house

The Committee noted the officers report,  presentation and additional information in 
the Supplementary Agenda – Modifications. Officers acknowledged that recent 
information had been received that suggested that the application had floor area of 
less than the required 58m2 but this was the case it was only slightly less and Officers 
still regarded the scheme as acceptable.

The Committee received a verbal representation from two objectors  who made 
points including: 

 There are already problems with parking and dangerous turning vehicles – this 
proposal will make both worse and reduce pedestrian safety further

 The property is not big enough, there must be a reason for the setting of 
minimum space standards

 The proposal does not have enough outdoor space and overlooks a main road
 The proposal will block sunlight to its neighbour
 The proposal will cause security issues by creating a narrow side entrance. 
 It is not l
[...]

only one bedroomed Officers have taken a balanced view and believe that the 
proposal would work.

 It is possible to ask the applicant for a construction logistic plan regarding 
vehicle turning

 Issues with vehicle turning cannot be considered as a constraint on planning 
as the applicant could erect a 1m fence on their boundary, tomorrow, without 
any permission required and this would have the same effect on the turning 
circle as the proposal

 We do carry out checks on measurements supplied by applicants, in this case 
there is a mall discrepancy

 The 58m2 is for two storeys, a one bedroomed flat would have a minimum 
space standard of 50m2

Members made comments including:
 Concerned about the floor space being less than 58m2 , this sets a dangerous 

precedent
 Should not defer this for 2 months given that size difference is not confirmed 

and is only very small

A member proposed a deferral for this item, so that the discrepancy in measurement 
could be investigated, but this did not receive a seconder. 

Page 4



5

A refusal, for the reasons of size and overdevelopment was proposed and seconded. 
This was not carried by the vote and Committee then voted on the Officers 
recommendation

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions and S106 
Agreement

8 14 GROSVENOR HILL, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4SA (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Erection of a two storey dwelling house (with accommodation at basement 
level and within the roof space) together with provision of off-street parking and 
associated landscaping

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda – Modification. Members noted that the height of the 
proposal is the same as that previously allowed

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

9 OAKLEIGH, HERBERT ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 3SH (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Two storey rear extension and change of use 
[...]
ached neighbouring property as a private owner
 This proposal will replace an out-dated building with 3 high quality flats

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions and S106 
Agreement.

16 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 16)

The Planning Applications Committee noted the report on planning appeal decisions 

17 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 17)

The Planning Applications Committee noted the report on current enforcement cases

Page 12



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
16 JANUARY 2020
APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
19/P2715 15/07/19

Address/Site 36 Aston Road

Ward Dundonald

Proposal: Conversion of dwellinghouse into 2 flats, including rear 
roof extension with two roof lights, erection of garden 
outbuilding and single storey rear extension.

Drawing Nos Site Location Plan, FL1786 – 2 Revision C

Contact Officer: Charlotte Gilhooly (020 8545 4028)

________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions and S106 Agreement.

CHECKLIST INFORMATION.

 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Statement been submitted: No
 Press notice: No
 Site notice: Yes
 Design Review Panel consulted: No
 Number of neighbours consulted: 4
 External consultations: 0
 Internal consultations: 1
 Controlled Parking Zone: Yes

1. INTRODUCTION

This application was originally brought to Planning Applications Committee on 
the 17 October 2019 due to the number and nature of objections received. At 
this Committee, the application was deferred by Members for officers to re-
consider the proposal in light of legal advice that was sought previously. 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

The application site comprises a two storey terraced dwelling which is located 
on the south west side of Aston Road in Raynes Park. Aston Road is 
residential in character. The current property is a single dwe
[...]


U
E

PR
IN

C
E G

EO
R

G
E'S A

V
EN

U
E

PR
IN

C
E G

EO
R

G
E'S A

V
EN

U
E

PR
IN

C
E G

EO
R

G
E'S A

V
EN

U
E

PR
IN

C
E G

EO
R

G
E'S A

V
EN

U
E

PR
IN

C
E G

EO
R

G
E'S A

V
EN

U
E

PR
IN

C
E G

EO
R

G
E'S A

V
EN

U
E

PR
IN

C
E G

EO
R

G
E'S A

V
EN

U
E

PR
IN

C
E G

EO
R

G
E'S A

V
EN

U
E

P
ost

Rising
Bollard

2a

13

2

19

18

Club

1 to 5
1

1

Conservative

1a

2

19

A
ST

O
N

 R
O

A
D

A
STO

N
 R

O
A

D

A
STO

N
 R

O
A

D

A
ST

O
N

 R
O

A
D

A
STO

N
 R

O
A

D

A
ST

O
N

 R
O

A
D

A
STO

N
 R

O
A

D

A
STO

N
 R

O
A

D

A
STO

N
 R

O
A

D

20

36

35

69

79

51

75
71

77

70

63

52

Rising Bollard

CR

Ward Bdy

52

13.5m

68

6368

1 to 30

Library

Bradbury Court

13.4m
APPROACH ROAD

APPROACH ROAD

APPROACH ROAD

APPROACH ROAD

APPROACH ROAD

APPROACH ROAD

APPROACH ROAD

APPROACH ROAD

APPROACH ROAD

41

47

18

18

15

29

C
LIFTO

N
 PA

R
K

 A
V

EN
U

E

C
LIFTO

N
 PA

R
K

 A
V

EN
U

E

C
LIFTO

N
 PA

R
K

 A
V

EN
U

E

C
LIFTO

N
 PA

R
K

 A
V

EN
U

E

C
LIFTO

N
 PA

R
K

 A
V

EN
U

E

C
LIFTO

N
 PA

R
K

 A
V

EN
U

E

C
LIFTO

N
 PA

R
K

 A
V

EN
U

E

C
LIFTO

N
 PA

R
K

 A
V

EN
U

E

C
LIFTO

N
 PA

R
K

 A
V

EN
U

E

G
O

R
E R

O
A

D

G
O

R
E R

O
A

D

G
O

R
E R

O
A

D
G

O
R

E R
O

A
D

G
O

R
E R

O
A

D
G

O
R

E R
O

A
D

G
O

R
E R

O
A

D

G
O

R
E R

O
A

D

G
O

R
E

 R
O

A
D

36

2b

1b

2

2a
2c

1
1c

1a

2

29

57

52

36

43

U
nd

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
16 JANUARY 2020

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
19/P2673 12/07/2019

Address/Site: Transmitter Mast, Blenheim Close
Raynes Park

Ward: West Barnes

Proposal: REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT CABINETS 
AND MONOPOLE WITH A 20 METRE HIGH POLE WITH 
12 x ANTENNA APERTURES AND NEW EQUIPMENT 
CABINETS

Drawing No.’s: Site location plan, 
1013138_MTN002_50984_SW0267_M001_A 215 & 265. 

Contact Officer: Tony Smith (020 8545 3144)
___________________________
[...]


Play Area

Raynesfield

Link House

Tennis Court

Tennis Club

Raynes Park

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
16 JANUARY 2020

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

19/P3271 20/08/2019

Address/Site 252-254 Haydon’s Road, South Wimbledon, SW19 8TT

Ward Trinity

Proposal: Partial demolition of the existing building and garages, 
increasing the height of the existing retained building by 400mm, 
redevelopment of the rear part of the site to provide eight 
residential units (4 x 2 bedroom, 2 x 2 bedroom and 2 x 3 
bedroom flats) within a two storey building with accommodation 
within the roof space of the new building and within the retained 
building at 252-254 Haydon’s Road.

Drawing Nos 4774/PA/011, 020, 021A, 022, 023A, 024A, 025A, 030A, 031A, 
032A, 033A, Design and Access Statement, Planning Policy 
and Summery Statement, Travel Assessment, Daylight and 
Sunlight Report, Structural Engineering Report, SUDS Report 
and Sustainable Design and Construction Statement

Contact Officer: Richard Allen (020 8545 3621)
___________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning Permission subject to completion of a S.106 Agreement and 
conditions
_______________________________________________________________ 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

 Heads of agreement: Yes
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Impact Statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No 
 Press notice- No
 Site notice: Yes
 Design Review Panel consulted: No
 Number neighbours consulted: 22
 External consultants: None
 Density: n/a  
 Number of jobs created: Yes
 Archaeology Priority Zone: No
 Conservation Area: No

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This application has been brought to the Planning Applications Committee 
due to the number of objections received. 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The application site comprises a part three storey/part two storey detached 
building situated on the west side of Haydon’s Road at the junction of 
Cowdrey Road. The existing building contains eight residential units arranged 
over three floors at the front of the building and two floors at the rear. The 
surrounding area is comprised of a mix of detached, semi-detached and 
terraced housing. There is existing off-street car parking access from 
Cowdrey Road. The application site is within a Controlled Parking Zone (Zone 
3E). The application site is not within a Conservation Area.

3. CURRENT PROPOSAL

3.1 The current proposal involves the partial demolition of the existing building 
and garages, increasing the height of the existing retained building by 
400mm, redevelopment of the rear part of the site with extension off existing 
building, to provide eight residential units (4 x 2 bedroom, 2 x 2 bedroom and 
2 x 3 bedroom flats). Six of the existing flats in the building at the front would 
remain unaltered. 

3.2 The two storey rear section of the existing building fronting Cowdrey Road 
would be demolished as it is in a poor state of repair and an extension (with 
accommodation within the roof space incorporated). The main section of the 
new building would be set approximately 1 metre below pavement level in 
Cowdrey Road. The new building would be 21.5 metres in length, between 8 
and 10.5 metres in width and have an eaves height of 6 metres and a part 
hipped/part flat roof with an overall height of 8.4 metres. The frontage building 
would be refurbished and re-roofed with an increase in the ridge height of 
450mm, along with rear extension.

3.3 Internally, at ground floor level the new building would provide 2 x 1 bedroom 
and 1 x 2 bedroom flats. At first floor level 1 x 1bedroom and 1 x 3 bedroom 
flats would be provided. At second floor level 1 x 1 bedroom and 1 x 2 
bedroom flats would be formed. 

3.4 The existing frontage building would be refurbished and the existing 6 x 1 
bedroom flats retained and an additional 
[...]

1

12.8m
LB

16.4m

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
16 JANUARY 2019 
APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
19/P3302 06/09/2019

Address/Site: 74 Hazelwood Avenue  
Morden 
SM4 5PR

Ward:  St Helier

Proposal: Demolition of existing detached garage and erection of a 2 storey (with  
roof level) end of terrace 3 bed dwellinghouse. 

Drawing No.’s:1390/014 Rev A; 1390/015 Rev A; 1390/016 Rev B; 1390/017 Rev 
B; 1390/018 Rev B; 1390/019 Rev B; 1390/020 Rev A; 1390/021 
Rev A; 1390/022; 1390/023; 1390/024 Rev B. 

Contact Officer: Catarina Cheung (020 8545 4747) 
________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION - Grant planning permission subject to conditions.

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Statement been submitted: No
 Press notice: No
 Site notice: No
 Design Review Panel consulted: No
 Number of neighbours consulted: 10
 External consultations: 0
 Controlled Parking Zone: Yes, Zone M2
 Archaeological Zone: No 
 Conservation Area: No

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 This application is being brought to the Planning Applications Committee 

for determination due to the nature and number of objections received.

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
2.1 The application site comprises a two storey end of terrace residential dwelling 

located on the western side of Hazelwood Avenue in Morden. There is an 
existing single storey detached garage at the side of the property which this 
proposal seeks to demolish in order to erect a new dwelling. The property 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



benefits from an area of hardstanding and a dropped kerb to the front of the 
existing garage.   

2.2 The surrounding area is predominantly residential displaying a uniform 
character of 1930’s terrace and semi-detached properties.

 
2.3 The site is not located within a Conservation area nor is the property locally or 

statutorily listed. 

3. CU
[...]
hout planning permission the erection of a 
single story front extension. The notice required the owner to demolish the front 
extension; and would have taken effect on 21st January 2019 with a compliance period 
of four months of that date unless an appeal was made. An appeal was made under 
ground (A) That Planning Permission should be granted. This Appeal was determined 
by Decision Letter dated 30th September 2019, the appeal was allowed and planning 
permission granted for the retention of the single story front extension    
3.3 Requested update from PAC

None
4. Consultation undertaken or proposed

None required for the purposes of this report

5 Timetable - N/A

6. Financial, resource and property implications - N/A

7. Legal and statutory implications - N/A

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications - N/A

9. Crime and disorder implications – N/A

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications. – N/A

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers – N/A

12. Background Papers

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 36 Aston Road, Raynes Park, SW20 8BE
	Site Plan

	6 Transmitter Mast, Blenheim Close, Raynes Park
	Site Plan

	7 252-254 Haydon's Road, South Wimbledon, SW19 8TT
	Site Plan

	8 74 Hazelwood Avenue, Morden. SM4 5PR
	Site Plan

	9 34 Lingfield Road, Wimbledon SW19 4PZ
	Site Plan

	10 TPO Leeward Gardens, Wimbledon, SW19
	Site Plan

	11 Planning Appeal Decisions
	12 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
16 JANUARY 2020
(7.15 pm - 8.45 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), 

Councillor Najeeb Latif, Councillor Russell Makin, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Peter Southgate, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Rebecca Lanning, 
Councillor Joan Henry and Councillor Dave Ward

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Dean.

Councillor Stephen Crowe attended as substitute

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2019 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the Officer’s report were 
published in a Supplementary Agenda. This applied to items 7 and 9.
Order of the meeting – The Chair announced that the items would be taken in 
Agenda Order

5 36 ASTON ROAD, RAYNES PARK, SW20 8BE (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Conversion of dwellinghouse into 2 flats, including rear roof extension with 
two roof lights, erection of garden outbuilding and single storey rear extension.

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation. The Chair reminded the 
Committee that this item was deferred from the Committee on 16 October 2019 so 
that legal advice from 2006 could be investigated. This advice was found to not be 
relevant.

The Ward Councillor, Anthony Fairclough spoke on behalf of the Apostles Estate 
Residents’ Association and made points including:

 This application is part of an incremental attack on the Apostles area

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 This is one small house being split into two tiny flats, the standard of 
accommodation provided needs to be considered

 Is there a need for more one bedroomed flats?
 The upstairs flat has no amenity space, and both flats are only just policy 

compliant for space
 How will two flats share one refuse bin located on the outside space of the 

ground floor flat?

Members made comments including:

 I don’t like to see the conversion of a house into flats, but this application is 
difficult to refuse

 I understand that this application is so sub-scale that the guidance doesn’t 
apply. The proposed flats will be too small and one does not have any amenity 
space, and there is a lack of space for bins. This accommodation is 
inappropriate.

 There is a need for all types of accommodation in the borough including small 
1 bedroom flats. From my experience there will not be a problem with bins The 
Committee didn’t have grounds to refuse in October, it deferred to check legal 
advice, and there are no grounds now.

A motion to Refuse was proposed and seconded for the following reason:

The house is already very small and the proposed conversion to two flats would 
result on sub-standard accommodation that is inappropriate, too small and does not 
have adequate amenity space.

This motion was not carried by the vote, and the Committee then voted on the Officer 
Recommendation.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions and S106 
agreement

6 TRANSMITTER MAST, BLENHEIM CLOSE, RAYNES PARK (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Replacement of existing equipment cabinets and monopole with a 20 
metre high pole with 12 x antenna apertures and new equipment cabinets

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation.

The Committee received verbal presentations from two objectors and from the 
applicant.

The Objectors made points including:



3

 The mast will be a visual intrusion, although we accept that the mast is needed 
to enable 5G, it shouldn’t affect the lives of local residents

 The current mast is only 11m and is disguised, it was allowed by the Planning 
Inspector. The proposal is 20m high and new homes have been built since the  
current mast was installed

 There are other more suitable locations for this mast, away from housing
 This mast is unprecedented in Merton, a similar one in Edge Hill was refused
 It is accepted that such masts should not be sited near schools, and yet this 

mast is near the homes of 3 children and a tennis club that coaches children
 As it double the height of the current mast its emissions would reach further 

and it will be a danger to bats and insects

The Applicant made points including:
 We are upgrading to 5G and increasing coverage
 The NPPF 2019 seeks to encourage the delivery of improved communications 

infrastructure, including 5G
 5G will encourage people to work from home
 Relevant Health Standards have been adhered to
 The other sites mentioned are not suitable and would result in gaps in  

coverage. The network of masts is strategically organised.
 A tree design mast was not suggested for this location as it would need to be 

over 25m tall. The Officers report confirms that the proposed mast will not 
detract from visual amenity.

In reply to Member’s questions, the Planning Team Leader South made comments 
including:

 It is not appropriate to speculate on any future use of the land
 This application breaches the width element of Permitted development 

dimensions, but not the height 
 Public Health England has shown that the risk from this equipment is unlikely. 

The operators have fulfilled  their requirements.

Members commented that there was a lot of scaremongering regarding this type of 
equipment, but we have been presented with expert evidence, and I hope that the 
Committee will take this into account.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

7 252-254 HAYDON'S ROAD, SOUTH WIMBLEDON, SW19 8TT (Agenda Item 
7)

Proposal: Partial demolition of the existing building and garages, increasing the 
height of the existing retained building by 400mm, redevelopment of the rear part of 
the site to provide eight residential units (4 x 2 bedroom, 2 x 2 bedroom and 2 x 3 



4

bedroom flats) within a two storey building with accommodation within the roof space 
of the new building and within the retained building at 252-254 Haydon’s Road.

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation and additional information, 
including additional conditions, in the Supplementary agenda – modifications

The committee received verbal representations from an objector to the application 
and from the Agent to the application.

The Objectors made points including:
 The daylight and sunlight studies were carried out in August, the levels will be 

very different in the winter
 There is a sense of encroachment, this is a majour extension
 The report is  incorrect regarding the number of windows that will be 

overlooked, my windows are not considered

The Agent made points including:
 This is a redevelopment of the site and will provide new homes including one 3 

bedroomed unit
 The Daylight and Sunlight studies were carried out to BRE recommended 

standard and show that there will be no adverse impact from the proposal

The Chair asked a question regarding the 3 Bedroomed flat. From the plans it is 
unclear if this is for 4,5 or 6 people. The Building and Development Control Manager 
answered that if it is for 6 people the floorspace does not meet London Plan 
standards, but if it is for 5 or 4 people than it does comply standards. However there 
has been confusion regarding the information submitted by the applicant and he 
could not be sure if the flat was for 4 or 5 people. He offered to find out this 
information and either bring back to the Committee if members wanted to defer, or, if 
the Committee were minded to approve the answer could be put to the Chair and 
Vice Chair for their final approval. 

In reply to Members’ questions, Officers made points including:
 Officers are happy for the development to be permit free, although the ptal 

rating appears low it is a sustainable location for public transport.
 Proposal does include refurbishment of the whole building, including new 

windows, formal and soft landscaping. So the frontage will be improved.
 Members were advised to vote on the plan before them, which included a 3 

bedroomed, 4 person flat.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions and S106 agreement and the additional conditions in the Supplementary 
Agenda.



5

8 74 HAZELWOOD AVENUE, MORDEN. SM4 5PR (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Demolition of existing detached garage and erection of a 2 storey (with  
roof level) end of terrace 3 bed dwellinghouse.

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation. The Planning Team leader 
North explained that the proposal was actually for a 4 bedroom dwelling, as stated 
within the  Officers report, but that there was an error in the original proposal.

Members asked officers about parking provision and noted that once the new 
hardstanding was created there would be 4 parking spaces and that  Hardstandings 
and dropped curbs were characteristic of the street.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

9 34 LINGFIELD ROAD, WIMBLEDON SW19 4PZ (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Demolition of existing garage and erection of a three-bedroom dwelling 
house involving extension to existing basement.

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation and additional information 
and conditions in the Supplementary agenda - modifications

The Committee received verbal representation from two objectors to the application, 
who made points including:

 The proposal is of a contemporary design that is incongruous in the 
streetscence, and is at odds with the rest of the road and the Conservations 
area.

 The two oversized windows do not fit the character of the street and will 
overlook property across the road

 The proposal is the height of the existing garage and will cause a loss of light 
to the houses across the road

 The basement and the  9m3 rain water harvesting tank will impact on the trees, 
and there is concern about felling trees in a conservation area. The trees can 
be seen from the road.

 The loss of the garage will impact on off street parking and the new build will 
block existing parking spaces.

 There are inaccuracies in the Officers Report, there are currently 5 flats in 
number 34

In reply to these objections the Planning Team Leader North  made points including:
 The oversized windows have been reduced in size, although modern they do 

reflect features in the road



6

 The Tree Officer has approved the plans for trees, and an additional condition 
has been added

 There is an acceptable distance across the street to prevent overlooking
 Daylight and sunlight studies show only an impact on two windows in number 

35, the development meets BRE standards

In reply to Members Questions the Planning Team Leader North made points 
including:

 It is Officers view that the distance between the proposed house and houses 
across the road are acceptable and not harmful. 

 The trees shown on the CGIs are an artistic impression but are based on the 
tree survey

 Flat 2 does have a right to park, under its lease, but this is not an issue for 
Planning permission

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions, including 
the additional conditions in the Supplementary Agenda.

10 TPO LEEWARD GARDENS, WIMBLEDON, SW19 (Agenda Item 10)

The Committee noted the Officer’s report and presentation.
Neil Milligan explained that there was an ongoing  legal debate about ownership of 
the land the tree stood in, however in planning terms this debate is not an issue.

The Committee received a verbal representation to the TPO and a representation 
from Councillor Daniel Holden, ward Councillor.

The Objector made points including:
 There are  Legal and procedural issues yet to be resolved that involve other 

areas of the Council
 There are questions of ownership and maintenance of the land that are not yet 

resolved, and ask that a decision on this TPO is deferred until these issues 
are clarified

 It is incorrect for Planning Officers to dismiss these issues with other 
departments, the TPO would risk prejudicing this process

Councillor Daniel Holden made points including:
 Would not normally oppose a TPO but this situation is unusual.
 Asking for this TPO to be deferred or refused until the ownership of the land is 

resolved
 It is unfair to place the burden of a TPO on the potential owners of the lands 

as they do not live near or benefit from the tree
 Crucially, there is no current risk to the tree, Highway Trees do not have 

TPOs, the Council are being unfair.



7

In answer to Members Questions, The Building a Development Control Manager 
replied:

 If Committee defers the TPO the tree is at risk
 The Tree has been assessed by the Tree Officer, and is considered worth 

protecting
 If the TPO is approved then the felling of the tree can be appealed
 Maintenance of the tree is relevant to whoever owns the site, whether or not 

there is a TPO
 The TPO requires the owner of the land to apply and pay if the Tree needs 

maintenance

RESOLVED
That the Merton (No.743) Tree Preservation Order 2019 is confirmed without
Modification

11 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 11)

The Committee noted the report on recent Planning Appeal Decisions

12 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 12)

The Committee noted the report on current enforcement cases, and congratulated 
officers on recent progress.


